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RESOLUTION 2025-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE ESCAMBIA CHILDREN'S TRUST AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH PROVIDERS OFFERING OUT-OF-SCHOOL TIME (AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER) SERVICES TO ESCAMBIA COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH

WHEREAS, the Escambia Children's Trust (the Trust), was created pursuant to §125.901, Florida Statutes, and  
 
WHEREAS, the Escambia Children’s Trust, per §125.901, Florida Statutes, has within its power and functions to provide such other services for all children as the council determines are needed for the general welfare of the county, and

WHEREAS, RFP 2022-03 was issued on September 16, 2022, and on February 14, 2023 the Board of Directors approved one-year contracts with 19 providers. Based on results from the second year, staff recommend the following 15 providers be awarded Year 3 contracts for the time period March 1, 2025 – July 31, 2026 at the amounts listed below: 

	Agency Name
	 3/1/25 – 2/28/26 Year 3
	3/1/26 - 5/31/26 Extension
	6/1/26 - 7/31/26 Extension
	Total

	Boys and Girls Club of the Emerald Coast
	 $   630,088
	 $165,875
	 $136,865
	 $   932,828

	Pensacola Promise, Inc. DBA Chain Reaction
	 $   171,730
	 $  40,853
	 $  27,072
	 $   239,655

	Children's Home Society of Florida - Western Division (SAIL)
	 $   255,665
	 $  63,916 
	 $  49,383
	 $   368,964

	City of Pensacola, Parks & rec Dept
	$   540,041
	$115,247
	N/A
	$   655,288

	CMB Visions Unlimited, Inc.
	$   396,817
	 $  87,273
	 $  76,492
	 $   560,582

	Covenant Care
	$   132,875
	$  32,575
	$  31,217
	$   196,667

	Dixon School of Arts and Sciences
	 $   345,000
	 $  76,250
	 $191,250
	 $   612,500

	Epps Christian Center
	 $   221,450
	 $  42,000
	 $  56,200
	 $   319,650

	James B Washington Education and Sports Inc
	 $   295,000
	 $  64,951 
	 $  49,201
	 $   409,152

	Lamplighter Academic and Mentoring Program
	 $   143,750
	 $  47,277 
	 $  66,815
	 $   257,842

	Pensacola Children's Chorus
	 $   200,935
	 $  62,915 
	 $  10,118
	 $   273,968

	Pensacola Little Theater
	$     90,000
	$  10,915
	$  29,022
	$   129,937

	Pensacola Mess Hall
	$     53,606
	$   17,963
	N/A
	$     71,569

	SALT Ministry (Sisters Anointed to Lead Together)
	 $     13,882
	 $    4,520 
	 $    9,040
	 $     27,442

	YMCA of Northwest Florida
	 $   906,560
	 $200,880
	 $108,564
	 $1,216,004

	 
	 $4,397,399
	 $1,033,411
	 $841,239
	$6,272,049



AND, WHEREAS, the total Year 3 funding amount of $6,272,049 cost is reasonable and is within the budgeted amount in the current 2024-2025 fiscal year budget and the 2025-2026 5 year rolling program budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Escambia Children's Trust, that: 

The Board of Directors of the Trust does hereby authorize the Executive Director to enter negotiations and contracts with the approved providers.
DULY ADOPTED in regular session, on the 11TH day of February A.D., 2025
ESCAMBIA CHILDREN'S TRUST 

By: _________________________________                      ATTEST: _________________________________
       Rex Northup M.D., Board Chair 		                                    Lindsey Cannon, Executive Director
image1.jpeg
“w: ESCAMBIA

e a CHILDREN'S TRUST

Our Children. Our Community. Our Future.




